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Survey Background

e Eighth triennial survey (2001, 04, 07, 10, 13, 16, 19, 2022)

* Interviewed 8,396 employed residents of COG region (95% +/-
1.1%)

* Address-basedsample method -randomly-selected postal
addressesreceived postcard via USPS with link to Internet survey

 Sample plan set minimum target for each jurisdiction, with higher
targets for larger jurisdictions and jurisdictions in center of region

e Jurisdiction counts ranged from 511 -971 (95% +/- 4.3 for
smallest sample)

* County levelresults were expandedto match the regional worker
population

 Data also were weightedto ACS data to adjust sample for

race/ethnicityand age
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SOC 2022 Survey Topics

Continued tracking questions

* Current/past commute patterns

* Telework

 Commute satisfaction,commute ease

 Work/home location moves and impact on commute

* Access to transit, HOV/Express lanes, P&R

« Commute advertising awareness and influence

* Awareness of CC, regional and local commute services
 Employer commute assistance

* Technology initiatives and driverless cars

New questions in 2022

* Commute and TW before pandemic (early 2020)
* Pandemic significance on commute changes

* Telework experience

1zCOMMUTER
CONNECTIONS@ Agendaltem # 10 2022 SOC Survey Highlights

A SMARTER WAY TO WORK September21,2022

3



Coronavirus Pandemic Disruptions To
Commute Patterns

Many aspects of commuting changed but some stayed surprisingly
consistent

Widespread commute disruptions

Telework explosion!

Increased use of drive alone for commute trips when not
teleworking

Declines in transit use across ALL commuter characteristics
Stable commute distance (mi) but shortercommutetime
(mMin)

Stable commute satisfaction but higher share of workers with
easier commutes

Stable % of work location changes but higher % of home
location changes
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Worker Commute Changes

« 60% started or increased telework (32% shifted to full-time telework).
 Almost one in ten changed the travel mode on days they commute.
* Almost three in ten made change in their work arrangement
Started/increased TW/work from home 60%
Use different modes for commute 9%
Work at a different job/employer 16%
Work different days/hours 13%
Other 2%

No changes in work situation 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Weekly Commute Trips By Mode: Trend

Excluding teleworking as a travel mode, substantive change in commuting trend

Chg 2019 to 2022

s + 138

Drive alone

78.4%
N 20.2%
Train 10.2% -10.0
W 6.5%
Bus 4.8% 1.7
M 5.1%
Carpool/vanpool 3.3% 1.8
W 2019 SOC
- 2022 50C
. N 3.6%
Bike/walk 3.3% -0.3
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%
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Changes in Commute Mode

* All non-drive alone modes of commuting lost commuters that switched to
either telework OR to driving alone

Pre-pandemic

Current Primary Commute Mode (Early 2022)

Primary Mode :
Drive Carpool/ . .
(Early 2020) Telework Alone Vanpool Bus Train Bike/ Walk
All respondents 45% 42% 2% 3% 6% 2%
Drive alone 34% 62% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Carpool/vanpool 50% 16% 32% 1% 1% 0%
Bus 50% 14% 2% 28% 4% 2%
Train 63% 10% 1% 2% 23% 1%
Bike/walk 55% 10% 2% 1% 4% 28%
Telework 97% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Reasons For Discontinuing Transit Use

* Pandemic related concerns by far main reason (68%)
e Limited Service/Schedule Issues (some pandemic related) next highest (13%)

* Unavailability of transit at new job (12%)

e Service taking too much time (some non-pandemic 12%)

Coronavirus pandemic

Limited service/schedule

New job/transit not available
New home/transit not available
Transit not available (general)

Service takes too much time
Transit could be unreliable
Too expensive

Don't feel safe

Want flexibility/prefer to drive
Short commute/prefer to walk
Need/want car

Irregular schedule
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Commute Distance

* Average for those not working form home 16.9 mi. similar to pre-pandemic (17.1 mi)
* Those teleworking avoided on average 16.3 mi of travel

* Distance to workplace not much different for those teleworking full time A
verage

Overall 16% 19% 17% 16.7 mi

FT teleworkers 16% 20% 17% 16.3 mi
0% 20% 40% B60% 80% 100%
<5 miles 5-9.9 miles » 10-19.9 miles W 20-29.9 miles m 30+ miles
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Commute Time

* Overall Average commute time dropped considerably
* Fewer commuters with commutes more than 45 minutes
« Large shiftto telework likely cause for reduced commute times

Average
2019 [5%  16% 19% 43 min
2022 | 7% 22% 23% 13% 10% 37 min
0% 20% A0% 60% 80% 100%
1-10 min 11-20 min 21-30 min B 31-45 min B A6-60 min B More than 60 min
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HOV and Express Lanes Time Savings

e About 60% of HOV/HOT lane users cite time savings of 11 to more than
30 minutes

e A bit more than 1 in 5 cite time savings of more than 20 minutes

11-20 min
38%
21-30 min
7 16%
~~_31 or more min
10 min or less_— 6%
40%
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Number of Telecommuters/Teleworkers

* Typical Workday Telework has increased dramatically

* Almost fivefold increase since 2019
 Nearly 1.5 Million Regional Workers Telework on a Typical Workday

100% -
Percentage and number of all workers teleworking on a typical workday:
80% 2013 - 6% 2016 - 8% 2019 - 9% 2022 - 44%
155,000 255,000 272,700 1,455,400
60% A
44%
40%
20% A
6% 9% 9%
%COMMUTER 2013 2016 2019 2022
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Telework Frequency

* Average Frequency of Weekly Telework almost tripled since 2019
 From 1.2 days/week to 3.4 days/week

* Three quarters of teleworkers now telework 3 or more days / week

* Only 6% of teleworkers telework 1 day a week

100%
Telework 1+ days per week
80% 2016 — 58% (Ave 1.38 d/wk) 75%
2019 — 59% (Ave 1.20 d/wk)

60% 2022 — 95% (Ave 3.37 d/wk)
40%
25%549, 23%27%
17%17% — 18% 20%
% %
%
0%
Less than 1 day / 1-3 days per 1 day per week 2 days per week 3 or more days
Kk

%COMMUTER month month 2016 ®2019 = 2022 per wee
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| am able to coordinate with co-workers

| am better able to concentrate on work

Teleworking Experience

* At least 80% of Teleworkers reported being more productive and able to
coordinate with co-workers
* 45% of Teleworkers reported difficulty “unplugging” from work

2%
/IO% 33%

6% 12% 38%

2%

I am productive working from home

2%

3%
8% 23% 27%

| find it difficult to unplug from work 22% 19% 29% -
0% 26% 46% 66% 86% 106%
M 1-Strongly disagree 2 3 4 5 -Strongly agree
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Future Teleworking

* 71% of all current Teleworkers would like to Telework 3 or more days a week
« 36% of commutersteleworking less than 1 day/week would like to Telework 3 or

more days/week
* About 25% of commuters teleworking 1-4 days/week would like to Telework full-
time
100% - Percentage wantingto TW 3+ days per week in the future by current frequency:
80% All TW Now <1d/week Now 1-4d/week Now full-time
71% 36% 63% 80%
60% - 52%
39%
40% 32% 32% 32% 30%
21% o, 20%
20% | oo 16%

0% -

All teleworkers Current< 1 Current 14 Current full-time
day/week day/week
Future < 1 day/week Future 1-2 days/wk B Future 3-4 days/wk M Future full-time
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Work /Home Locational Changes

* Residentsin the region’s core areas changed their work and home locations in
greater proportion than those in the inner and outer jurisdictions

(Work Area — Core n = 3,982, Middle Ring n = 2,700, Outer Ring n = 931)

. Home Area _
Location Changes
2019 vs 2022 Core 27% 12% 10% 51%
Home Location T
11% in 2019 Middle Ring 17% 8% 10% 65%
19% in 2022 |
. Outer Ring 19% 8% 9% 64%
Work Location ]
13% in 2019
10% in 2022 Work Area _
Home and Work Core 23% 9% 8% 60%
Location ]
7% in 2019 Middle Ring 16% 9% 11% 64%
9% in 2022 y
Outer Ring 15% 10% 12% 63%
0% 20% 40% B0% 80% 100%
Home change only M Home and work changes Work change only No change
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Commute Ease

« More commuters reported easier commute / Fewer reported difficult commute

« Commutersinregion’s core area reported more difficult commute than those in
inner jurisdiction (33% Vs 24%)

» Significantly higher proportion of transit commuters reported difficult commute
(42% Bus, 50% Train)

100% -
2010 2013 2016 2019 2022
80% -
63% . 62%
60% .
60% - 57%
50%
40% -
28%
24% 25% 539 229% ° 26%
o 17% 16% 15%
20% 129% o
O% T T
Easier About the same More difficult
More Difficult Commute
Home Area: Inner Core —33%, Middle Ring —24%, Outer Ring —35%
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Commute Satisfaction by Location & Time

52% of 2022 Respondents Were Satisfied with their
Commute, About the Same as in 2019 (50%)

Core area residents were more satisfied (60%) than were Middle Ring (54%) or
Outer Ring (45%) residents; Satisfaction dropped as travel time increased.

100%
2013 m2016 m2019 w2022 Satisfied
80% 1 Not satisfied 2013 - 64%
2013 - 16% 2016=58%
° 2019 - 50%
Satisfied by 60% 1 SR e 2022 -52%
Travel Time 2019 -24% A
110min-91% . 2022 - 20% ( - \
11-20 min —-79% ( A \ 26528%  28%79,28%)60; 31% 265
21-30 min—59% 20%23% 2%
31-45min—-40% L ox gy oy 10%1%1%
46-60 min — 28% .
>60min—17% 0% A
1- Notat all 2 3 4 5-Very
2COMMUTER satisfied satisfied
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Commute Satisfaction by Mode

Bikers/Walkers Were Most Satisfied; Metrorail & Bus Riders Were
Least Satisfied

Commuters who carpooled/vanpooled or drove alone reported higher satisfaction
in 2022 than in 2019. Transit riders were LESS satisfied in 2022

: 2016 2019 2022

Bike/walk 28% 62% 97% 92% 90%
Carpool/vanpool 26% 26% 66%  48% 529
Drive alone 25% 26% 57% 45% 51%
Commuter train 21% 28% 70% 56% 49%
Metrorail 28% 18% 48% 56% 46%
Bus ks 15% 66% 62%  44%
0% 26% 46% 66% 86% 106%
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Next Steps

* Received and Reviewed Comments on Technical Report
which was reviewed endorsed for release by the Commuter
Connections Subcommittee

* Finalize Technical Report

* Prepare General Public Report and Topic Summary brochures for
distribution

Access Draft Technical Report at this link.

Additional Summary findings including Marketing and Brand Awareness
and Automated Transportation at this link.
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https://www.mwcog.org/file.aspx?D=Omy3lEv%2bc0w6%2f2CHXP%2fi%2fLKa5b8b41KeR9%2ftdXfIIMM%3d&A=MGBehAWyB17EOnGBCuV1vXK%2bJysFDbTw8LEK3JOhELM%3d
https://www.mwcog.org/file.aspx?&A=N3PvJWU9QMEX%2bjApAN%2ftaeg7PyYXcSG2Ebq47J7mN1k%3d

Nicholas Ramfos

Transportation Operations Programs
Director
(202)962-3313

nramfos@mwcog.org

commuterconnections.org

Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments
777 North Capitol Street NE, Suite 300
Washington, DC20002
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